

COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 1 - 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Case No. S241057

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

K.J., A MINOR, BY HER GUARDIAN AD LITEM, ERICK
JIMENEZ,

Petitioner/Plaintiff,

LUIS A. CARRILLO,

Petitioner/Objector,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT et al.,

Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B269864
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC505356
(The Honorable William P. Barry)

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Kelly C. Quinn, Esq. (SBN 197697)
Mark W. Allen, Esq. (SBN 293155)
WERKSMAN JACKSON HATHAWAY & QUINN, LLP
888 West Sixth Street, Fourth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 688-0460
Facsimile: (213) 624-1942
Attorneys for Petitioner and Objector
Luis A. Carrillo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	5
II. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. THIS COURT PRESENTS THE ISSUE TO BE BRIEFED AND ARGUED.....	7
B. RESPONDENT LAUSD IMPROPERLY ARGUES AGAINST THE PETITION FOR REVIEW, WHICH THIS COURT ALREADY GRANTED.....	8
C. RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENTS CONCERNING DEFERENCE TO THE LOWER APPELLATE COURT’S DECISION ARE MERITLESS.....	9
1. The Issue Before this Court Is Reviewed De Novo, and Deference Is Not Given to the Lower Appellate Court’s Decision in the Instant Case.....	10
2. The Principle of Stare Decisis Does Not Support a Conclusion that the Court of Appeal Lacks Jurisdiction Over an Appeal in the Instant Circumstances.....	10
3. The Lower Appellate Court’s Rationale Does Not Support a Conclusion that the Court of Appeal Lacks Jurisdiction Over an Appeal in the Instant Circumstances.....	12
D. RESPONDENT’S SINGLE ARGUMENT BROUGHT UNDER A DE NOVO REVIEW STANDARD RELIES ON A MISSTATEMENT OF CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.100, SUBDIVISION (A)(2).....	14
III. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Aquila, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 556.....	10
<i>Chung Sing v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> (1918) 178 Cal. 261.....	9, 13
<i>Critzer v. Enos</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1242.....	8, 13
<i>Cuccia v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 347.....	11
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557.....	10
<i>Dorel Industries, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1267.....	10
<i>Eichenbaum v. Alon</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 967.....	8, 13
<i>Garza v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 651.....	11
<i>Kane v. Hurley</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 859.....	8, 11, 13
<i>Lumbermens Mutual Insurance Company</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1.....	8, 11
<i>Moyal v. Lanphear</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 491.....	8, 9, 14
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959.....	6

Price v. Superior Court
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 10466

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.5008, 9
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.5167
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.5207
